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No. 314, S.] 	 [Published April 11, 1905. 

CHAPTER 63. 

AN ACT to amend section 5 of chapter 218 of the laws of 1899, 
as amended by section 1 of chapter 70 of the laws of 1901, 
and as further amended by chapter 388 of the laws of 1903, 
relating to the district court of Milwaukee county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do. enact as follows: 

Jurisdiction of court. SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 218 
of the laws of 1899, as amended by section 1 of chapter 70 of the 
laws of 1901, and. as further amended by chapter 388 of the 
laws of 1903, is hereby amended by adding thereto "or for the 
violation of any rule, regulation or ordinance of any board of 
health, of any town, city or village," so that said section when 
so amended shall read as follows: Section 5. Said district 
court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try and sentence all 
offenders against the ordinances of said city of Milwaukee, 
and it shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear, try and deter-
mine all charges for misdemeanors arising within said county 
otherwise triable before a justice of the peace, and in addition 
thereto said district court shall also have jurisdiction to hear, 
try and determine all charges for offenses arising within said 
county of Milwaukee, the punishment whereof does not exceed 
one year's imprisonment in the state prison or county jail, or a 
fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment: said court shall also have authority and 
jurisdiction to issue warrants for the apprehension of persons 
charged with the commission of offenses in said county of Mil-
waukee and not triable before a justice of the peace of said 
county ; and exclusive jurisdiction to examine said alleged of-
fenders and commit or hold them to bail, the same as a justice 
of the peace might otherwise do. Said district court shall in 
no event have or exercise jurisdiction in bastardy proceedings. 
Nothing herein contained shall be construed to deprive any 
justice of the peace of any town, or any city or village justice 
in any incorporated city or village in Milwaukee county, except 
only in the city of Milwaukee, of jurisdiction to hear, try and 
determine eomplaints for the violation of any ordinance of any 
such town, city or village, or for the violation of any rule, 
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regulation or ordinance of any board of health, of any town, 
city or village. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 8, 1905. 

No. 488, S.] 	 [Published April 11, 1905. 

CHAPTER 64. 
AN ACT to authorize the county of Winnebago to repay to the 

state of Wisconsin its indebtedness on account of a loan from 
the trust funds, and to authorize the state treasurer to re-
ceive the same. • 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Repayment of loan authorised. SEcrioN 1. The treasurcr 
of the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and directed to 
receive from the county of Winnebago, at any time hereafter, 
twenty-eight thousand dollars on account of the indebtedness 
of said county on its loan from the trust funds and the said 
county of Winnebago is hereby authorized to make such pay-
ment at any time before the maturity of said -indebtedness. 

Interest refunded. SECTION 2. The commissioners of the 
public lands are hereby authorized to refund to said county 
of Winnebago any unearned interest paid in advance on said 
loan. 

SEcrioN 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 8, 1905. 


